
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY, DAIRYING AND FISHERIES
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.272
TO BE ANSWERED ON 26th APRIL, 2016


Dairy Development

272. SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY:

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
be pleased to state:


(a) the total amount allocated/spent/ likely to be spent on dairy development in the country during the last three years and the percentage share of dairy sector in the Gross Domestic Product;


(b) the amount allocated to Jharkhand for dairy development during the said period and achievements made therein;


(c) whether the Government proposes to implement innovative schemes to promote production of milk and milk products in the country; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?
ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE


(SHRI MOHANBHAI KUNDARIYA )


(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries has released Rs
1986.08 Crore during the last three years for implementation of approved projects under various dairy development schemes in the country. The percentage share of dairy sector in the Gross Domestic Product is not available with this Department.
However, GVA(Gross Value added) of livestock Sector during 2014-15 as a percentage share of total GVA is 4.4% at current prices.


(b) During the last three years, Rs 53.22 Crore was released to Jharkhand under various dairy development schemes namely National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme.


(c)&(d) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries is implementing following dairy development schemes to promote production of milk and milk products in the country;

  1. National Dairy Plan (Phase-I)
  2. National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Development
  3. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme
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MOST IMMEDIATE
PARLIAMENT MATTER


F.No.5-07/2016-DP
Government of India

Ministry of Agriculture and Farmers Welfare
Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying & Fisheries

(DP Section)
Krishi Bhawan, New Delhi

Dated: 21.04.2016


Subject: - Lok Sabha Admitted Question No.272 due for answer on 26.04.2016 on

„ Dairy Development‟ by Shri Nishikant Dubey-reg.


The undersigned is directed to refer to the Lok Sabha Admitted Question No.272 due for answer on26.04.2016 on the above cited subject. The text of the Question is as under:-


(a) the total amount allocated/spent/ likely to be spent on dairy development in the country during the last three years and the percentage share of dairy sector in the Gross Domestic Product;


(b) the amount allocated to Jharkhand for dairy development during the said period and achievements made therein;


(c) whether the Government proposes to implement innovative schemes to promote production of milk and milk products in the country; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


It is requested that inputs for answering the said question may please be expedited to the undersigned by afternoon of 21.04.2016.


 (Ajith Kumar .K)

Technical Officer (DD)
Ph:23383812


Fax: 23381622
Email:-ajith.moa@gmail.com


Director(AHS)/AC(BT)/ AC(CS)/TO(SS)


1. Secretary
Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairy Farming
Bhopal ,Madhya Pradesh.


2. Managing Director

Madhya Pradesh State Coop Dairy Federation
Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.


No.5-07/2016-DP


Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries

Dairy Division

Subject:- Lok Sabha admitted unstarred Question No.272 due for answer on

26.04.2016 by SHRI NISHIKANT DUBEY regarding “Dairy
Development ”


Admitted version of the question may kindly be seen at p- 2/cor.

2. In this regard, it may be mentioned that based on the information available in this Division and received from NDDB,AHS Division (p-4-17/cor) a draft reply to the above said Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No.272 is attempted as under;

QUESTION

(a) the total amount allocated/spent/ likely to be spent on dairy development in the country during the last three years and the percentage share of dairy sector in the Gross Domestic Product;


(b) the amount allocated to Jharkhand for dairy development during the said period and achievements made therein;


(c) whether the Government proposes to implement innovative schemes to promote production of milk and milk products in the country; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?
                                                    ANSWER


(a) The Department of Animal Husbandry, Dairying and Fisheries has released

Rs 1986.08 Crore during the last three years for implementation of approved projects under various dairy development schemes in the country. The percentage share of dairy sector in the Gross Domestic Product is not available with this Department. However, GVA(Gross Value added) of livestock Sector during 2014-15 as a percentage share of total GVA is 4.4% at current prices.

(b) During the last three years, Rs 53.22 Crore was released to Jharkhand under various dairy development schemes namely National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme.

(c)&(d) The Department of Animal Husbandry, dairying and Fisheries is implementing following dairy development schemes to promote production of milk and milk products in the country;

  1. National Dairy Plan (Phase-I)
  2. National Programme for Bovine Breeding and Dairy

Development
  3. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme


     In view of above, draft answer attempted is placed below as DFA for consideration please.


(Ajith)

TO (DD)
AC(DD)

